Melissa Henshaw

A S Y RN B A NS o
From: Brian Hanson
Sent: Wednesday, March 08, 2017 11:55 AM
To: Melissa Henshaw
Subject: Marko Dapcevich public record request (PRR) appeal - Municipal Attorney submission
for March 14, 2017, Assembly meeting :
Attachments: Alaska Court Rules Privilege.pdf; CBS Code Open Meetings.pdf; CBS Email

Reconsideration of Dapcevich PRR.pdf; CBS Response Letter 1-4-17.pdf; CBS Results
from Reconsideration of Dapcevich PRR.pdf; Dapcevich 12-17-16 PRR (2 pages).pdf;
Dapcevich Email Responding to CBS Provided Material.pdf; Dapcevich Formal PRR
Appeal.pdf

Madam Clerk,

The following is my submission for the appeal by Marko Dapcevich of my February 8, 2017, decision regarding his PRR
initiated on December 17, 2016. If accepted by you, please forward this submission to Mr. Dapcevich.

Introduction

Without first seeing Mr. Dapcevich’s submission for this appeal, | can only assume he is appealing my decision not to
produce email communications between myself and Assembly members individually and the Assembly as a body and
the Municipal Administrator and Municipal staff. In addition, | can only assume he is appealing my decision not to
produce a document circulated amongst the Assembly and staff in Executive Session on December 13, 2016. | believe all
other communications/documents requested by Mr. Dapcevich were produced to Mr. Dapcevich.

Procedural and Factual Background

Mr. Dapcevich made a PRR request {copy attached) to the City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska {CBS) which was received on
December 19, 2016. CBS, through its Municipal Clerk, responded to Mr. Dapcevich’s PRR by letter dated January 4, 2017
(copy attached). Mr. Dapcevich objected to CBS's response by email sent January 14, 2016 (copy attached}. | agreed to
“reconsider in full” Mr. Dapcevich’s PRR by email sent January 24, 2016 (copy attached). | made my decision on
reconsideration by email sent February 8, 2017 (copy attached), which upheld CBS’s initial response to Mr. Dapcevich’s
PRR. Mr. Dapcevich appealed my decision by email sent February 18, 2017,

Argument

At the outset it should be noted that there is a presumption by Alaska courts in favor of disclosure and that Alaska courts
are required to narrowly construe exceptions in favor of disclosure. See Fuller v. City of Homer, 73 P.3d 1039, 1061-62
{Alaska 2003). | followed that presumption when making my decision and narrowly construed the exception | applied in
making my decision. The Assembly, when considering Mr. Dapcevich’s appeal, when substituting its judgment for me
shoutld follow the presumption and narrowly construe the exception t applied.

In addition, it should be noted at the outset that the burden is on me, on behalf of CBS, to justify withholding the
communications/documents. See Municipality of Anchorage v. Anchorage Daily News, 794 P.2d 584, 593 {Alaska
1990). | accept that burden.

The communications which Mr. Dapcevich seeks, which are emails between myself {CBS’s Municipal Attorney} and
_ Assembly members individually and the Assembly as a body and the Municipal Administrator and Municipal staff, are
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protected as confidential communications between a lawyer and his client under Alaska Evidence Rule 503 (copy
attached). As support for my decision not to produce the communications, | repeat the related research and analysis
provided to Mr. Dapcevich in my decisional email of February 8, 2017, which follows.

“SGC 1.25.040.A.3 states: “Every person has a right to inspect a public record except...[rlecords required to be kept
confidential ... by state law[.]” The state law applicabie here is Evidence Rule 503 which states: “A client has a privilege
to refuse to disclose and to prevent any other person from disciosing confidential communications made for the
purpose of facilitating the rendition of professional legal service, to the client... between himself... and his

lawyer.” Here, my “client” is the Assembly, as a body. My client has not instructed me to waive the privilege. in Cool
Homes, Inc. v. Fairbanks North Star Borough, 860 P.2d 1248, 1262 (Alaska 1993), the Alaska Supreme Court held: “The
privilege thus should be applied only when the revelation of the communication will injure the public interest or there is
some other recognized purpose in keeping the communication confidential.” The purpose in keeping my emails
confidential is to protect the CBS from financial injury and prevent disclosure of iegal discussion and advice on potential
related legal liabifity. The initial allegations presented in an email from an Assembly member to me, which you've
probably already seen, and your threat of court action have borne out my concerns and realized the purpose which
supports my decision. '

In my research, | discovered another privilege which may apply, i.e., the deliberative process privilege. Ifa
communication is “pre-decisional” and “deliberative in nature”, it is protected. See Capital Information Group v. State of
Aluska, Office of the Governor, 923 P.2d 29, 36 (Alaska 1996). See also Gwich’in Steering Committee v. State of Alaska,
Office of the Governor, 10 P.3d 512, 578 (Alaska 2000). Here, | believe the email communications and the discussion
during the executive session were deliberative in nature and, of course, all pre-decisional.”

The Assembly should note that it may instruct me to waive the privilege and produce the requested comimunications to
Mr. Dapcevich. i cannot waive the privilege on my own. If the Assembly desires to consider waiver, | recommend they
first view the protected communications {emails) in Executive Session. | have copies of those emails available for review
in Executive Session,

The document which Mr. Dapcevich seeks, which is a copy of relevant Charter and code sections circulated amongst the
Assembly and staff at the Executive Session held on December 13, 2018, are protected by SGC 2.04.020.D.4 (copy attached)

and the lawyer-client privilege discussed above.
Conclusion

For those reasons stated above and those reasons provided at the hearing held on Mr. Dapcevich's appeal on March 14, 2017,
the Assembly should uphold my decision not to produce confidential communications to Mr. Dapcevich which are protected by

the lawyer-client privilege and local and state law.

Brian E. Hanson

Municipal Attorney

City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska

100 Lincoln Street, Sitka, Alaska, 99835
(907)747-1879

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message is intended only for the named recipients. It contains information that may be
confidential, privileged, attorney work product, or otherwise exempt from disclosure under applicable law.' If you have received this
message in error, are not a named recipient, or are not the employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to a named
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recipient, be advised that any review, disclosure, use, dissemination, distribution, or reproduction of this message or its contents is
strickly prohibited. Please notify us immediately that you have received this message in error, and delete the message.
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Public Record Request page 2 of 2

This request is for coples of the following related to the GPIP Dock project;

1

Any correspondence between the Municipal Attorney and the Assembly or any individual
Assernbly members.

Any correspondence between the City Administrator and the Assembly or any individual
Assembly members,

Any correspondence between the Municipal Attorney and the City Administrator,

Any correspondence between the City Administrator and the GPIP board or individual board
members.

Any correspondence between the Mumcmai Attorney and the GPIP board or individual board
members,

Any correspondence between the above mentioned parties and Turnigan Marine Construction.
Any dotuments signed between CBS and Turnigan Marine Construction. This is to indude
contracts, letters of intent.

Any documents circudated amongst the Assembly and Staff at the 12-13-2016 Assembly meeting
{including executive session). This does not inchude the Assembly paciker.



City and Borough of Sitka

100 Lincoln Street
Sitka, Alaska 99835

Coast Guard City, US4

January 4, 2017

PRIORITY MAIL
Marko Dapeevich
104 Remington Way

Sitka, Alaska 99833
Re: Your Public Records Request of December 17, 2016

Dear Mr. Dapcevich,

We received your Public Records Request form on December 17, 2016, You inchided an
attachment with your request in which you specify the following:

1. Any correspondence between the Mumicipal Attorney and the Assembly or any
individual Assembly members.

2. Any correspondence between the City Administrator and the Assembly or any
indtvidual Assembly members.

3. Any comrespondence between the Mumicipal Attorney and the City Administrator.

4. Any correspondence between the City Administrator and the GPIP board or
individual board members,

5. Any correspondence between the Municipal Attorney and the GPIP board or
individual board members,

6. Any correspondence between the above mentioned paities and Turnigan Marice
Construction,

7. Any documenis signed between CBS and Turnigan Marine Construction, This is to
include contracts, letiers of intent.

8. Any documents circulated amongst the Assembly and Staff at the 12-13-2016
Assembly meeting (including executive session). This does not include the
Assembly packet.

So as to maximize specificity, I will address each of these requests by corresponding number.

None provided because they are privileged attorney-client communications.
See enclosed flash drive.

None provided because they are privileged attormey-client communications.
See enclosed flash drive.

None provided because they are privileged attorney-client communications.
None provided because none exist.
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Dapcevich
January 4, 2017
Page 2 of 2

7. The contract and other documents are enclosed on the flash drive.

8. All documents circulated during executive session are protected and, therefore, not
provided. The proposed motion 1o go into executive session, which was circulated
prior to the regular meeting, is enclosed on the flash drive.

Any appeal from this response must be in accordance with the appea] procedure set out In SGC
1.25.080, entitied “Appeals,” which would be to the Assembly and then to the Sitka Superior
Count,

Sincerely,

) 3.
Cﬁ/m“f”é’ 28T
Sara Peterson
Municipal Clerk
Enclosures

cc. Mark Gorman, Municipal Administrator



Melissa Henshaw

R PR dim
From; ‘ Marko Dapcevich <mdapcevich@interstaterestoration.com>
Sent: Saturday, January 14, 2017 4:28 PM
To: Melissa Henshaw
Subject: RE: Receipt

Melissa,
| received the information today. tteok a cursory look at it this morning and it is incomplete.

There are emails that refer to attachments with no attachments.
There are email chains that seem to be incomplete.

There is no correspondence to or from the attorney.

There is no correspondence to or from Assembly member Bean.
There is nothing from the executive session.

Please refer to the original request.
If you have time, { would appreciate a call to discuss further.

Thank you,

MARKO DAPCEVICH
Project Manager

INTERSTATE

503-956-6240 Cell Phone

$88-399-1802 Fax

B0OO 622-6433 24 Hour Emergency Service

wvich@li restoration.com

WWWLI r ralion.comn

Complete Restoration, Consiruction & Service

;_-% Meaze consider the environment before printing this email

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message and any attachments are intended to he viewed only by the listed reciptent(s). This email and / or attachment may contaln information
which remains the property of Interstate and shall not be forwasded, reproduced, duplicated and or otherwise utilized, in whole or In part, other than for the intended purpose
of review by recipient only. This restriction shali specifically include estimates of the scape of any contemplated waork. Information may be privileged, confidential and exempt
from disclosure under appiicable law. Any dissemination, distribution or copying of this messaga is strictly prohibited without Interstate’s prior permission. This message may
contain material that is inteflectual property which may not be forwarded, reproduced, utiized or duplicated without specific written consent from an authorized representative
of the company. if you are not the intended recipient, or if you have received this coremunication in grrar, please notify us immed iately by return email and delete the original
message and any copies.

From: Melissa Henshaw Emaiito:me[issa.henshaw@cityqfsitka.org}
Sent: Thursday, January 5, 2017 1:47 PM

To: Marko Dapcevich <mdapcevich@interstaterestoration.com>
Subject: Receipt



The public records request is on its way to you. Attached is your receipt.
Have a great rest of your day,

Mglissa Henshaw, CMC

Deputy Clerk/Records Specialist

City and Borough of Sitka

100 Lincoln Street * Sitka, AK 99835

Ph 907-747-1826 * FAX 907-747-7403

Messages to and from this email address may be available to the public under Alaska Public Records Law.

From: noreply

Sent: Thursday, January 05, 2017 7:20 AM

To: Melissa Henshaw <melissa. henshaw@mtvofmtka org>
Subject: Scanned Images from Admin Savin 9080




Brian Hanson

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc
Subject:

Marko,

Brian Hanson

Tuesday, January 24, 2017 2:55 PM
'mdapcevich@interstaterestoration.com’
Melissa Henshaw; Sara Peterson

Your Public Records Request

This will respond to your emails to Deputy Clerk Melissa Henshaw, dated January 14, 2017, and January 16, 2017. In
those emails you complain that CBS’s response, dated January 4, 2017, to your Public Records Request (PRR), dated
December 17, 2016, is incomplete and wrongly relies on the attorney-client privilege to exclude production of certain

requested communications.

Please be advised that I will reconsider your PRR in full. This reconsideration will require additional investigation, legal

research, and analysis. However, my busy schedule does nat permit immediate attention to this matter.

I expect to complete the reconsideration of your PRR and respond to you by next Wednesday, February 1, 2017. | would
appreciate your patience until then. In the meantime, please don’t hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or

concerns.
Sincerely,

Brian

Brian E. Hanson
Municipal Attorney

City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska
{907)747-1879



Brian Hanson

N I L
From: Brian Hanson
Sent: Wednesday, February 08, 2017 5:09 PM
To: ‘markodap@hotmailcom’; 'mdapcevich@interstaterestoration.com'
Cc: Melissa Henshaw; Sara Peterson; Mark Gorman; Reuben Yerkes; Matthew Hunter

(Assembly); Steven Eisenbeisz {Assembly); Tristan Guevin (Assembly); Aaron Swanson
(Assembly); Bob Potrzuski (Assembly); Kevin Knox (Assembly); Aaran Bean (Assembiy)
Subject: Reconsideration of your public record request (PRR)
Attachments: Attachment (pages 1-6).pdf; Attachment (pages 7-13).pdf; Attachment (pages
14-16).pdf; Attachment (page 17).pdf; Legal Department Memo to Dapcevich
(December 11, 2001) (2 pages).pdf

Mr. Dapcevich,

This will foliow-up on my email to you, dated January 24, 2017, in which | promised to “reconsider your PRR in full.” This
will also respond to your various emails to Deputy Clerk Melissa Henshaw and myself in which you questioned the
completeness and integrity of our responses to your PRR.

I have reconsidered your PRR in full and have come to the conclusion that the CBS was initially entirely responsive. | will
address helow each of your specific requests {“related to the GPIP Dock project”) by corresponding number.

1. There exists email correspondence between the Municipal Attorney and the Assembly asa body and
Assembly members individually which are public records. However, those emails are protected by the
“attorney-ciient privilege”; and, therefore, have not been produced to you. The applicability of the privilege
is discussed below.

2, There exists email correspondence between the Administrator and the Assembly as a body and Assembly
members individually which are public records. Those emails have already been produced to you. fam
reproducing those emails to you(see attached} with numbered pages 1 through 6.

3. There exists email correspondence between the Municipal Attorney and the City Administrator which are
public records. However, those emails are protected by the “attorney-client privilege”; and, therefore, have
not been produced to you. The applicability of the privilege is discussed below.

4. No such correspondence exists. In our original response, CBS produced emails between Garry White and
the City Administrator. Mr. White is the Executive Director of SEDA. He is not a GPIP board
member. Therefore, CBS was not required to produce that correspondence. Regardless, we did so. | am
reproducing those emails to you (see attached) with numbered pages 7 through 13.

5. Nosuch correspondence exists. If there were such correspondence, it would be protected by the attorney-
client privilege and nat produced.

6. No such correspondence exists,

7. There exists documents signed between CBS and Turnagain which are public records. Those documents
have already been produced to you. 1 am reproducing those documents to you (see attached), except the
contract, with numbered pages 14 through 16,

8. There exists one document circulated amongst the Assembly and Staff which is a public record. That
document has already been produced to you. | am reproducing that document to you (see attached) with
numbered page 17. There exists another document, a copy of refevant charter and code provisions,
circulated amongst the Assembly and Staff in the Executive Session which is a public record. However, that
document is protected by the attorney-client privilege; and, therefore, has not been produced to you. The
appiicability of the privilege is discussed below.



In your email dated fanuary 27, 2017, you state there is “known correspondence that was not included as well as
references to attachments and emails strings that appeared to be incomplete.” f you are referring to any
correspondence that has not been deemed by me to be protected by the attorney-client privilege, please enlighten me
50 | may investigate and respond. CBS had its IT Director, along with my Paralegal, search specifically for the requested
correspondence. A diligent and good faith search was made which came up with what was produced. | also reviewed
my saved emails to confirm CBS's response to your PRR. | found my saved emails to be cansistent with CB%’s initial
response. Again, if you have information to the contrary, please share it with me so | may investigate and respond.

Now, I'll address the attorney-client privilege relied upon. Initially, when | first reviewed your PRR, [ relied upon my
private practice experience, the past experience of the CBS Legal Department as related to me by my Paralegal, and a
CBS Legal Department memo, dated December 11, 2001 {coincidentaily from a past Municipal Attorney, Clifford J. Groh
I, to you - copy attached), all of which supported my decision to deem the correspondence you requested between me
and others as privileged; and, therefore, protected from production to you. Once you objected, | determined it prudent
to reconsider my decision. Accordingly, | have performed the additional investigation, legal research and analysis |
promised to you which | summarize as follows.

5GC 1.25.040.A.3 states: “Every person has a right to inspect a public record except...[rlecords required to be kept
confidential ... by state law[.]” The state law applicable here is Evidence Rule 503 which states: “A client has a privilege
to refuse to disclose and to prevent any other person from disciosing confidential communications made for the
purpose of facilitating the rendition of professicnal legal service, to the client... between himself... and his

lawyer.” Here, my “client” is the Assembly, as a body. My client has not instructed me to waive the privilege. In Coof
Homes, Inc. v. Fairbanks North Star Borough, 860 P.2d 1248, 1262 (Alaska 1993), the Alaska Supreme Court held: “The
privilege thus should be applied only when the revelation of the communication will injure the public interest or there is
some other recognized purpose in keeping the communication confidential.” The purpose in keeping my emails
confidential is to protect the CBS from financial injury and prevent disclosure of legal discussion and advice on potential
related legal liability. The initial allegations presented in an email from an Assembly member to me, which you've
probably already seen, and your threat of court action have borne out my concerns and realized the purpose which
supports my decision.

In my research, | discovered another privilege which may apply, i.e., the deliberative process privilege. If a
communication is “pre-decisional” and “deliberative in nature”, itis protected. See Capitai Information Group v. State of
Alaska, Office of the Governaor, 923 P.2d 29, 36 (Alaska 1996). See also Gwich’in Steering Committee v. State of Alaska,
Office of the Governor, 10 P.3d 512, 578 (Alaska 2000}. Here, | believe the email communications and the discussion
during the executive session were deliberative in nature and, of course, all pre-decisional,

Under SGC 1.25.080.A, you have the right to appeal my decision to the Assembly.
Thank you for your patience. Please don't hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns,
Sincerely,

Brian E. Hanson

Brian E. Hanson

Municipal Attorney

City and Borough of 5itka, Alaska

100 Lincoln Street, Sitka, Alaska, 59835
{907)747-1879




CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email message is intended only for the named recipients. It contains information that may be
confidential, privileged, atiorney werk product, or otherwise exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you have received this
message in error, are not a hamead reciplent, or are not the employee or agent responsibie for delivering this message to a named
recipient, be advised that any review, disclosure, use, dissemination, distribution, or reproduction of this message or its contents is
strickly prohibited. Please notify us immediately that you have received this message in error, and delete the message.



Sara Peterson

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Sarah,

Marko Dapcevich <markodap@hotmail.coms
Saturday, February 18, 2017 1:31 PM

Sara Peterson

Aaron Bean {Assembly)

This e-mail is to serve as notice that | wish to appeal Mr. Hanson's response to my Public Records Request to

the Assembly.

it's my understanding that the Assembly will be short, and maybe not even have a quorum on the 2-28
meeting. For that reason | wish to have this appeal heard at the 3-14 meeting.

Please advise me of when the deadline for submission of materials will be for that meeting.

Please let this email serve as notice of my desire to appear telephonically. 1 do not know my work schedule
that far in advance and do not know if | will be able to appear in person. If it is possible to appear in person |
wil} let you know as soon as | know,

Thank you,

Marko Dapcevich

503-956-6240



Casemaker Page 1 of 1

Alaska Court Rules
Alaska Rules of Evidence
Article V. PRIVILEGES

As amended through September 21, 2016

Rule 503. Lawyer—Client Privilage

(2) Definitions. As used in this rule:
{1} Aclient is a person, public officer, or corporatian, association, or other arganization or entity, sither public or private, who is rend
jegal services.
{2) Arepresentative of the client is one having authority to obtain professional legal services and to act on advice rendered pursuant t
{3y Alawyer is a person authorized, or reasonably believed by the cllent to be autharized, to practice law in any state or patjon.

{4} Arepresentative of the lawyer is cne employed to assist the lawyer in the rendition of professional legal services.

(5) A communication is confidential if not intended to be disciosed to third persons other than those to whom disclosure is in further:
transmission of the communicatior.

{1 General Ruje of Privilege. A client has a privilege to refuse to disclose and to prevent any other person from disclosing confidential cor
between the client or the cllent’s representative and the client's lawyer or the lawyer's representative, or (2} between the client's lawyer .
matter of commen interest, or (4) between representatives of the client or between the client and a representative of the client, or (5 b

{c) Who May Clain the Privilege. The privilege may be claimed by the client, the client's guardian or conservator, the personal representati
other arganizatlon, whether or not in existence. The person who was the lawyer at the time of the communication may claim the privile:
contraty.

{d) Exceptions. Thera Is no privilege under this rule:
(1) Furtherance of Crime or Fraud. if the services of the lawyer were sought, obtained or used to enable or ald anyone ta commit o pl

2} Clalmants Through Same Deceased Client, As to a cammunication relavant to an issue betwean parties who claim through the sam

transaction; ar

-

(3) Breach of Duty by Lawyer or Client. As To a communication relevant to an issue of breach of duty by the lawyer to the client or by t
) Docuntent Attested by Lawyer. As to a communication relevant to an Issue concerring an attested document to which the lawyer k:

(&) Jjoint Clfents. As 1o a communication relevant to a matter of comman interest between two or more clients i the communication w
any of the dients,
History. Added by SCO 364 effective August ¥, 1979; amended by SCO 1153 effactive July 15, 1994 and by SCO 1522 effective October 15,

CREEMAKER €1 2017 Lewtibar, LLC_ Al Rights Resetved,  Tesme of Servlee  Settlme

http://easemakerlegal.com/bDocView aspx ?statecd=AK & codesec=503&sessionyr=2016&T... 3/8/2017



Chapter 2.04 CITY AND BOROUGH ASSEMBLY1 Page 3 of 12

1. By call given at a regular or special meeting;

2. By service either orally or in writing of the call by any municipal officials or employee upon
the mayor and each mermnber of the assembly, provided:

a. That no such service need be made upon the officials, either mayor or assemblymen,
who issue such call, and

b. Delivery of the call to any person residing or working therein, who is over the age of
fourteen years, at the home or usual place of business of any assemblyman shall be
equivalent to personal service or call upon the person so {o be served,

o
g,

actions.
%M

D. All meetings shall be open to the public except that the following may be discussed in closed
executive session:

1. Matters, the immediate knowledge of which would adversely affect the finances of the
municipality; '

2. S8ubjects that tend to prejudice the reputation and character of any person, provided the
person may request a public discussion;

3. Matters which by law, municipal Charter or ordinances are required to be confidential;

4. Communications with the municipal attorney or other legal advisors conceming legal
matters affecting the municipality or legal consequences of past, present or future municipal

E. Meetings will adjourn at ten-thirty p.m. unless extended by a unanimous vote of the members
present. However, if seven members are present, meetings can be extended by a vote of at least six
members, but the meeting will adjourn at eleven p.m. unless extended by a unanimous vote of ail
seven members.

F. The municipal administrator {or his/her designee) serving as chief administrative officer for the
assembly; the municipal attorney to assure compliance with Alaska's Open Meetings Act and to
advise on legal issues; and the municipal clerk as parliamentary advisor will attend executive
sessions of the assembly, unless otherwise excluded in the motion to enter info exscutive session.
Other persons may be invited into the executive session by an approved motion of the assembly and
rust be named in said motion.

(Ord. 14-41 § 4, 2015; Ord. 09-50 § 4, 2009; Ord. 01-1604 § 4, 2001; Ord. 87-747 § 4, 1987; Ord. 83-550
§ 3, 1983; Ord. 83-831 § 3 (part), 1983; Ord. 72-4 {part), 1972))

2.04.035 Introduction of ordinances and resolutions.

A.  Introduction of Ordinances and Resolutions by the Assembiy. Each ordinance and resolution
introduced by an assembly member shall have the sponsorship of two assembly members before
introduction of the ordinance and resolution. . The supporters of the introduction of the ordinance and
resolution shall be listed as sponsor and co-sponsor, and their names shall appear as such on the
grdinance or resolution.
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